

## Municipality of Middlesex Centre By-Law 2020-003

## Being a by-law to repeal the Township of London Rating By-Law 6079 being a bylaw imposing special annual drainage rates

**WHEREAS** Section 5 (3) of The Municipal Act, Chapter, S.O. 2001, c. M.25 as amended, states that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council for the former Township of London has passed By-Law 6079 as per the Drainage Act;

**AND WHEREAS** London Township was annexed through amalgamation into the Corporation of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre in 1998;

**AND WHEREAS** By-Law 6079 is no longer relevant as the loan has been repaid and now the by-law has no effect;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Council of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre enacts as follows:

- 1) **THAT** the Township of London By-Law 6079 is hereby repealed;
- 2) **THAT** this by-law shall become effective and shall come into force at the time of passing.

Passed this 22nd day of January, 2020.

Aina DeViet, Mayor

Ann Wright, Clerk